Participant means all persons and vessels registered with the event sponsor as a participant in the race.

(c) *Regulations.* (î) All nonparticipants are prohibited from entering, transiting through, anchoring in, or remaining within the regulated area described in paragraph (a) of this section unless authorized by the Captain of the Port New York or their designated representative.

(2) To seek permission to enter, contact the COTP or the COTP's representative by VHF–FM Channel 16. Those in the regulated area must comply with all lawful orders or directions given to them by the COTP or the designated representative.

(3) The COTP will provide notice of the regulated area through advanced notice via broadcast notice to mariners and by on-scene designated representatives.

(d) *Enforcement periods.* This section will be enforced from 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. on June 21, 2024, and from 3:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. on June 22, 2024, through June 23, 2024.

Jonathan Andrechik,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Sector New York.

[FR Doc. 2024–13602 Filed 6–20–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2024-0448]

Safety Zone; Annual Fireworks Displays and Other Events in the Eighth Coast Guard District Requiring Safety Zones—St. John the Baptist Independence Day Celebration

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notification of enforcement of regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone for the St. John the Baptist Independence Day celebration fireworks display located on the navigable waters of the Lower Mississippi River between mile marker (MM) 137.5 and MM 138.5 in vicinity of Reserve, Louisiana. This action is necessary to provide for the safety of life on these navigable waterways during this event. During the enforcement period, entry into this safety zone is prohibited unless authorized by the Captain of the Port or a designated representative. DATES: The regulations in 33 CFR, Part 165.801, will be enforced for the

location identified in Item 2 of Table 5 to § 165.801, from 8:45 through 9:45 p.m. on July 3, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email Lieutenant Commander Xiaobin Tuo, Sector New Orleans, U.S. Coast Guard; telephone 504–269–7251, email Xiaobin.Tuo@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone in 33 CFR 165.801, Table 5 to § 165.801, Item 2 for the St. John the Baptist Independence Day celebration event. This safety zone will be enforced from 8:45 through 9:45 p.m. on July 3, 2024. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on these navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation for annual fireworks displays and other events in the Sector New **Orleans Annual and Recurring Safety** Zones in § 165.801, Table 5 to § 165.801, Item 2, specifies the location of the regulated area on the Lower Mississippi River between MM 137.5 and MM 138.5 in vicinity of Reserve, Louisiana. During the enforcement period, as reflected in § 165.801(a), entry into this safety zone is prohibited unless authorized by the Captain of the Port or a designated representative.

În addition to this notification of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via a Marine Safety Information Bulletin and/or Broadcast Notice to Mariners.

Dated: June 14, 2024.

G.A. Callaghan,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Sector New Orleans. [FR Doc. 2024–13627 Filed 6–20–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 9110–04–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket Number USCG-2024-0396]

RIN 1625-AA87

Safety Zone, Lake Erie, Mentor (Mentor Headlands), Ohio

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Temporary final rule.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard is establishing a temporary safety zone for certain waters of Lake Erie off Mentor Headlands Beach State Park, Mentor, Ohio. This action is necessary to provide offshore safety for motion

picture production activity on the Mentor Headlands Beach from June 17 through June 18, and June 20 through June 21, 2024. Entry of persons and vessels into this safety zone is prohibited unless authorized by the Captain of the Port Sector Eastern Great Lakes or a designated representative. DATES: This rule is effective June 21, 2024, with rain dates from June 24 to June 28, 2024. For the purposes of enforcement, actual notice will be used from June 17, 2024, until June 21, 2024. **ADDRESSES:** To view documents mentioned in this preamble as being available in the docket, go to https:// www.regulations.gov, type USCG-2024-0396 in the search box and click "Search." Next, in the Document Type column, select "Supporting & Related Material."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ${\rm If}$

you have questions about this rule, contact Cody Mayrer with the U.S. Coast Guard Marine Safety Unit Cleveland's Waterways Management Division; via telephone at 216–937–0111, or by email at *D09-SMB-MSUCLEVELAND-WWM*@ *uscg.mil.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Table of Abbreviations

CFR Code of Federal Regulations COTP Captain of the Port Sector Eastern

- OTP Captain of the Port Sect Great Lakes
- DHS Department of Homeland Security FR Federal Register
- NPRM Notice of proposed rulemaking § Section
- SNPRM Supplemental notice of proposed rulemaking

U.S.C. United States Code

II. Background Information and Regulatory History

On February 27, 2024, S&K Productions notified the U.S. Coast Guard that it will be filming a motion picture on the Mentor Headlands Beach State Park in Mentor, Ohio from June 17 through June 18, and from June 20 through June 21, 2024, with rain dates from June 24 through June 28, 2024. The Captain of the Port Sector Eastern Great Lakes (COTP) has determined that a safety zone covering certain navigable waters of Lake Erie is needed to protect life and property during the S&K Productions' filming of project "Genesis".

In response, on May 9, 2024, the Coast Guard published a notice of proposed rulemaking (NPRM) titled Security Zone, Lake Erie, Mentor (Mentor Headlands), Ohio (89 FR 39576). There we stated why we issued the NPRM and invited comments on our proposed regulatory action related to the filming activities. During the comment period